
SW/vv 
06/30/16 
Item #37 

AN ORDINANCE 2016-06-30-0528 

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $869,089.60 WITH 
THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM UTILIZING 2010 
PROPOSITION 2 SALES TAX VENUE FUNDS FOR HIKE 
AND BIKE TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS ALONG APACHE 
CREEK ASSOCIATED WITH THE WESTSIDE CREEK 
RESTORATION PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL 
DISTRICT 5. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, in 2010, voters passed the Expansion Venue Proposition 2 Sales Tax Initiative which 
included funding for development of Linear Creekway Parks; and 

WHEREAS, subsequently in 2012, the City authorized an Interlocal Agreement with the San 
Antonio River Authority (SARA) which established SARA as project manager for the Park and 
Stormwater Improvements to Elmendorf Lake Park and to coordinate the design and construction 
of linear hike and bike trials to compliment the overall Westside Creeks Restoration Project for 
environmental restoration and public enhancement of Alazan, Apache, Martinez and San Pedro 
Creeks; and 

WHEREAS, within the project limits of the Apache Creek trail development, the San Antonio 
Water System (SAWS) will perform a Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project which will affect a 
portion of the existing surface trails at Apache Creek with the installation of a new sanitary sewer 
line; and 

WHEREAS, through discussions between SARA and SAWS, the potential for cost savings was 
recognized which would result from the integration of planned improvements for trails along 
Apache Creek with the utility work scheduled by SAWS; and 

WHEREAS, SA WS included in their sewer project, the design specifications for trail 
improvement of a one (1) mile ten (10) feet wide hike and bike trail at Apache Creek which is 
consistent with the rest of the Westside Creeks Restoration Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City will fund 35% of the cost of trail demolition and 65% of the cost of new 
trail installation; and 

WHEREAS, conversely, SAWS will fund 65% of the trail demolition costs and 35% of new trail 
installation; and 

WHEREAS, additionally, the City is responsible for all costs associated with any change orders to 
the hike and bike trail; and 

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement will commence immediately upon execution by the parties 
and will terminate upon completion of the project; NOW THEREFORE: 



SW/vv 
06/30116 
Item #37 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or her designee, or the Interim Director of the Parks and 
Recreation Department or her designee is hereby authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement in 
the amount of $869,089.60 with the San Antonio Water System utilizing 2010 Proposition 2 Sales 
Tax Venue funds for hike and bike trail improvements along Apache Creek associated with the 
Westside Creek Restoration Project, located in Council District 5. A copy of the interlocal 
agreement in substantially final form is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as 
Attachment I. 

SECTION 2. Payment in the amount of $869,089.60 in SAP Fund 40005000, Park 
Improvements, SAP Project Definition 26-00601, Apache Creek (19th St. to San Jacinto), is 
authorized to be encumbered and made payable to the San Antonio Water System, for hike and 
bike trail improvements associated with the Westside Creek Restoration Project, located in City 
Council District 5 along Apache Creek. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 30th day of June, 2016. 

2 

~1L.()~ 
MAY 0 R 

Ivy R. Taylor 



Voting Resu Its Interface Page 27 of 40 

Agenda Item: 37 ( in consent vote: 4,6,7,8,9,10,11, 12A, 128, 13, 15,22,23,24,25,26,27,29,30,31,32,33, 
35,36,37, 39A, 39B) 

Date: 06/30/2016 

Time: 09:25:19 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing the execution of an Interlocal Agreement in the amount of $869,089.60 with 
the San Antonio Water System utilizing 2010 Proposition 2 Sales Tax Venue funds for hike and bike 
trail improvements along Apache Creek associated with the Westside Creek Restoration Project, 
located in Council District 5. [Maria Villagomez, Assistant City Manager; Janet A. Martin, Interim 
Director, Parks & Recreation] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District I x x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x 

http:// cosaweb/VotelnterfacelDefau 1t.aspx 6/30/2016 



STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF BEXAR 

§ 
§ 
§ 

Attachment I 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
C5 & C28 - APACHE CREEK PROJECTS 

This Interlocal Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 
_ __ (day) of (month), 2016 by and between the CITY OF SAN 
ANTONIO, a municipal corporation of the State of Texas ("City"), and SAN ANTONIO WATER 
SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES, a political subdivision of the State of Texas ("SAWS") (also, 
individually, a "Party" or, collectively, the "Parties. 

PURPOSE 

1.01 The purpose of this Agreement is to . 
wide hike and bike trails at Apache Creek ("City 
Replacement Project, C 5 Culebra - Castroville 
to NW 23 rd Street Project, Phase 1B, Escobar 
SAWS' s JOB NO. 15-450. These projects 
affected by the installation of the proposed 
Project are referred to herein as the "Projects." 

1.02 

2.01 

s improvement of ten (10) foot 
sed SAWS Sanitary Sewer 

Creek San Gabriel 
("SA WS Project"), 

existing surface trai Is 
Project and City 

2.02 Upon tabulatio e ids received for the Projects, SAWS will notify City in writing 
of the lowest bid contrac 0 name to be awarded the construction contract for the Projects (the 
"Contractor") and the bid ount (the "Original Bid") for the Projects. City will respond in 
writing to SAWS in the affirmative or not based upon the bid amount and City's pro rata share of 
the City Project. 

2.03 SA WS agrees to enforce all provisions of the awarded construction contract for the purpose 
of completion of the Projects as referenced herein. 

2.04 SAWS agrees to allow the City' s contractor and Project Manager access to the Projects site 
to (i) manage the work of the City Project, (ii) inspect and witness testing of the City Project work 
and to determine if the City Project work is in conformity with the plans, specifications and special 

Page 1 of 5 



provisions applicable thereto and is in good working order, and (iii) verify all quantities used in 
connection with the City Project work. If City is the owner of, or otherwise controls, any part of the 
site for the Projects, City shall permit SAWS or its authorized representative (including but not 
limited to the Contractor) access to the site to perform any activities required to execute the work 
for the Project subject to the City's terms and conditions of the City controlled site. 

2.05 SA WS or its Contractor will be responsible for obtaining all necessary environmental and 
other applicable permits, for the SAWS Project only. City, through its contractor and Project 
Manager, shall be responsible for obtaining any and all permits necessary for the City Project. 

2.06 SA WS will be responsible at its expense for obtaining all necessary easement rights for the 
'" SAWS Project only. City, through its contractor and Project Manager, shall be responsible for 

obtaining all necessary easement rights for the City Project. 

3.01 

3.02 If the cost 

(b) City Change Orders. If change orders are requested by City, City will make a change 
order request to SAWS staff. If SA WS requires a change order that affects the City work, 
the change order will be submitted to City staff for review and approval. City staff agrees 
to use good faith efforts to respond to change orders in a timely manner upon receipt. 
Such review and approval shall not be unreasonably withheld based on the circumstances 
and complexity of the change order. In no event will the Parties' deliberative process be 
allowed to jeopardize timely completion of the Projects. 

(c) If a change order for the City Project results in total costs exceeding the amount stated in 

Page 2 of5 



§3 .01, SAWS will send copies of invoices covering the additional amounts authorized by a 
change order approved by City staff, and City shall pay SA WS the additional amounts in 
the approved change order within 30 days, unless further time is required for Council 
action to appropriate funds. 

3.03 If the cost of performing the City Project work is less than the amount stated in §3.01, 
SA WS agrees to refund the overpayment to City within 30 days of determination of same. 

3.04. After SAWS final recapitulation change order with its Contractor, SAWS will refund City 
for Funds previously paid but unused. 

4.01 

5.01 SA WS agrees 
claims by City for defi 

6.01 

6.02 of the Project, City shall be responsible for all costs 
associated with ,.,...",rot',.,,,,, l1l~llmammg the Project. Substantial Completion is the date, certified 
by City through its on1:r8r~1!,2~I'~i9l!JroJect Manager, and SAWS that the contractor has reached that 
stage of completion and City accept use of the Project for its intended purposes. 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

7.01 This Agreement, along with the specifications for the Project, supersedes any and all other 
agreements, either oral or in writing, and no other agreement, statement, or promise relating to the 
subject matter of this Agreement that is not contained herein shall be valid or binding. 

ATTORNEY'S FEES 

8.01 If any action at law or in equity is brought to enforce or interpret the provisions of this 

Page 3 of 5 



Agreement, to the extent allowed by law, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to reasonable 
attorney' s fees in addition to any other relief to which the prevailing Party may be entitled. 

TEXAS LAW TO APPLY 

9.01 This Agreement is performable in Bexar County, Texas and the validity of any of its terms 
or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the Parties, shall be governed by the laws of the 
State of Texas. 

SEVERABILITY 

10.01 If any one or more of the provisions contained in the l' r~ement is for any reason be held to 
be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, that inv .AI; . + . . legality, or unenforceability will 
not affect any other provision and this Agreement wil ued as if the invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable provision had never been contained he 

11.01 No amendment, supplementation, modifi~afion, or alte ation of t ~ .. erms hereof will be 
binding unless it is in writing, dated subsequent to tll: date her '" and duly ex~ teQ by the Parties. 

V 

12.01 SAWS agrees 
contractors under 

SA WS shall include prOVISIOns 

during the construction phase of the Project, SAWS 
subcontractors and suppliers to maintain 

ts as determined by SAWS that are sufficient to 
for their respective interests in the Project with regard to any 

have due to the services, equipment, or materials provided for 
construction . City shall be named as an additional insured on all policies 
naming SAW additional insured. SAWS shall provide City ' s Designated 
Representative wi of the completed Certificates of Insurance which Certificates 
shall be completed by an agent authorized to bind the named underwriters and their 
companies to the coverage limits and termination provisions shown thereon. City reserves 
the right to review the insurance requirements during the effective period of this 
Agreement, and any extension or renewal hereof, and to modify insurance coverage and 
limits when deemed necessary and prudent by City's Risk Manager based upon changes in 
statutory law or court decisions. If City requests a coverage modification which results in 
an increased cost, City shall be responsible for the increased cost and SAWS shall have no 
obligation to request a coverage modification until City submits payment to cover the 

Page 4 of5 



increased cost. SAWS will not allow any modifications to the insurance coverage through 
which SAWS may incur increased risks. 

(b) SAWS shall require all contractors and service providers to maintain statutory worker's 
compensation insurance for all of their employees with a waiver of subrogation in favor of 
City and SAWS. 

( c) SAWS will require the consultants, contractors, and any subcontractors to provide all 
statutorily-required payment and performance bonds at no additional cost to the Parties. 
On services for which performance bonds are not statut r'ly required, SAWS shall 
determine whether to require performance bonds. 

14.01 In accordance with Section 791.011(d)(3) 0 the Texas Go ernment Code, the party paying 
for the performance of governmental functions Of ser ices, if any, m s make those payments from 
current revenues available to the paying party. ' 

AVE FULL 
~~r-_____________ ,20 ____ . 

By: 
Robert R. Puente 
President/Chief Executive Officer 

ATTEST: 
By: 

City Clerk 

Attachment A: Fees and Reimbursement 

Page 5 of5 


